UNIVERSITY OF CAPE TOWN | Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2005
55

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2005 (CONTINUED)

29 Related party disclosures (Continued)
amounting to R1.3 million (2004: R1.3 million) and audit services in 2004 to the Graduate School of
Business (Proprietary) Limited amounting to R160,000.

30 Post balance sheet event
There have been no material non-adjusting events after the balance sheet date.

31 Reconciliation of the Impact of Adopting IFRS
The tables below set out a reconciliation of the balance sheet as previously reported under South
African Statements of Generally Accepted Accounting Practice and the restated balances after the
adoption of IFRS at both the transition date, 1 January 2004, and the end of the comparative period,
31 December 2004.

UNIVERSITY OF CAPE TOWN | Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2005
56

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2005 (CONTINUED)

31 Reconciliation of the Impact of Adopting IFRS (Continued)

At 1 January 2004 (date of transition to IFRS)

 Notes

Previously
Reported
SA GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS

IFRS
ASSETS

   Non-Current Assets  1,522,293 131,092 1,653,385

   Property, plant and equipment (i) 476,709 131,092 607,801

   Investments  1,030,145 - 1,030,145

   Investments in associates  1,211 - 1,211

   Non-current receivables  14,228 - 14,228

  Current Assets  349,882 1,600 351,482

   Inventories  1,087 - 1,087

   Accounts receivable and prepayments (ii) 65,327 1,600 66,927

   Loans to employees  5,208 - 5,208

   Student fees receivable  21,559 - 21,559

   Cash at bank and cash equivalents  256,701 - 256,701

TOTAL ASSETS  1,872,175 132,692 2,004,867

ACCUMULATED FUNDS AND LIABILITIES

 Accumulated Funds  1,376,248 187,946 1,564,194

   Non-distributable funds  653,212 - 653,212

   Endowed funds  573,836 - 573,836

   Revaluation reserve  79,376 - 79,376

   Restricted funds designated for specific activities  394,722 58,102 452,824

   Education and general  342,065 41,484 383,549

   Student and staff accommodation  52,657 16,618 69,275

   Unrestricted Council controlled funds  328,314 129,844 458,158

  Non-Current Liabilities  418,302 (85,004) 333,298

   Interest bearing borrowings  224,348 - 224,348

   Provisions – Employee benefits (iii) (iv)(v) 193,954 (85,004) 108,950

  Current Liabilities  77,625 29,750 107,375

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  41,237 - 41,237

   Student deposits  11,201 - 11,201

   Provisions – Employee benefits (v) 8,150 29,750 37,900

   Current portion of borrowings  17,037 - 17,037

TOTAL ACCUMULATED FUNDS AND LIABILITIES  1,872,175 132,692 2,004,867

UNIVERSITY OF CAPE TOWN | Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2005
57

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2005 (CONTINUED)

31 Reconciliation of the Impact of Adopting IFRS (Continued)

At 31 December 2004

 Notes

Previously
Reported
SA GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS IFRS
ASSETS

   Non-Current Assets  1,494,850 152,011 1,646,861

   Property, plant and equipment (i) 483,616 152,011 635,627

   Investments  998,730 - 998,730

   Investments in associates  1,211 - 1,211

   Non-current receivables  11,293 - 11,293

   Current Assets  645,120 1,600 646,720

   Inventories  919 - 919

   Accounts receivable and prepayments (ii) 104,001 1,600 105,601

   Loans to employees  7,829 - 7,829

   Student fees receivable  20,123 - 20,123

   Current portion of investments  239,459 - 239,459

   Cash at bank and cash equivalents  272,789 - 272,789

TOTAL ASSETS  2,139,970 153,611 2,293,581

ACCUMULATED FUNDS AND LIABILITIES

   Accumulated Funds  1,611,516 204,872 1,816,388

   Non-distributable funds  770,945 - 770,945

   Endowed funds  616,941 - 616,941

   Revaluation reserve  154,004 - 154,004

   Restricted funds designated for specific activities  459,208 68,995 528,203

   Education and general  405,317 51,246 456,563

   Student and staff accommodation  53,891 17,749 71,640

   Unrestricted Council controlled funds  381,363 135,877 517,240

   Non-Current Liabilities  214,585 (77,611) 136,974

   Interest bearing borrowings  18,424 - 18,424

   Provisions – Employee benefits (iii) (iv)(v) 196,161 (77,611) 118,550

   Current Liabilities  313,869 26,350 340,219

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  43,798 - 43,798

   Student deposits  11,794 - 11,794

   Provisions – Employee benefits (v) 7,900 26,350 34,250

   Provisions – Other  7,000 - 7,000

   Current portion of borrowings  243,377 - 243,377

TOTAL ACCUMULATED FUNDS AND LIABILITIES  2,139,970 153,611 2,293,581

UNIVERSITY OF CAPE TOWN | Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2005
58

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2005 (CONTINUED)

32 Reconciliation of the impact of adopting IFRS on the surplus for the year ended 31
December 2004

 Notes

Previously
Reported
SA GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS IFRS

TOTAL INCOME  1,641,500 - 1,641,500

Recurrent Revenue  1,605,857 - 1,605,857

State appropriations-subsidies and grants  600,232 - 600,232

Tuition and other fee income (vi) 433,868 (4,000) 429,868

Income from contracts (vi) 173,887 (2,500) 171,387

Rendering of services (vi) 179,243 (1,000) 178,243

Donations and gifts  112,223 - 112,223

Sub Total  1,499,453 (7,500) 1,491,953

Interest and dividends (vi) 106,404 7,500 113,904

Non-Recurrent Income  35,643 - 35,643

 (Loss) on disposal of property, plant & equipment  (497) - (497)

Profit on sale of investments  36,140 - 36,140

TOTAL EXPENDITURE  1,485,525 (16,926) 1,468,599

Recurrent Expenditure  1,485,525 (16,926) 1,468,599

Personnel (vii) 740,188 3,992 744,180

Other operating expenses  533,771 2 533,773

Bursaries and financial aid  96,248 - 96,248

Minor capital items expensed  30,531 (3) 30,528

Depreciation (i) 42,513 (20,917) 21,596

Sub-Total  1,443,251 (16,926) 1,426,325

Finance costs  42,274 - 42,274

NET SURPLUS  155,975 16,926 172,901

UNIVERSITY OF CAPE TOWN | Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2005
59

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2005 (CONTINUED)

32 Reconciliation of the impact of adopting IFRS on the surplus for the year ended 31
December 2004 (Continued)

Notes to IFRS reconciliation tables
(i) The University has re-assessed the useful lives of all classes of property, plant and

equipment. The resulting adjustments reduced the accumulated depreciation balance as at
the transition date by R131.1 million.  In addition, the depreciation charge for 2004 was
reduced by R20.9 million.